
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BUSINESS LEADERS IN CHRIST,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa
No. 3:17-cv-00080

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER C. HAGENOW
WILLIAM R. GUSTOFF
Hagenow & Gustoff, LLP
600 Oakland Rd. NE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
(319) 849-8390 phone
(888) 689-1995 fax
chagenow@whgllp.com

ERIC S. BAXTER
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
ERIC C. RASSBACH
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
ebaxter@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants violated BLinC’s First Amendment Rights.....	2
A. Defendants targeted BLinC’s religious viewpoint, punishing BLinC for its religious beliefs and leadership selection	3
B. Defendants knew that their actions were unconstitutional	5
C. Defendants’ accusations that BLinC engaged in invidious status-based discrimination are false and irrelevant.....	9
II. BLinC’s rights were clearly established at the time of the violations.....	10
A. The law against religious viewpoint discrimination by state universities is clearly established.....	11
B. It is clearly established that selective enforcement of a non-discrimination policy against religious viewpoints cannot survive strict scrutiny.	14
1. Defendants failed below to make any attempt to meet their strict scrutiny burden.	16
2. Defendants’ religious viewpoint discrimination is presumptively invalid.....	17
3. Defendants’ religious viewpoint discrimination fails strict scrutiny.....	18

4. State and federal laws condemn, not excuse,
Defendants’ religious viewpoint discrimination. 24

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16, 23
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14, 24
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	21, 23
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15, 22
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	12
<i>Gay & Lesbian Students Ass'n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (9th Cir. 1988).....	1, 11
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Mo.</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).....	1, 11

<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14, 24
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	3
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	17
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 755 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 19, 22, 24

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 1, 11

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 25

42 U.S.C § 2000e 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 25

Iowa Code Ann. 216.6..... 25

Iowa Code Ann. 216.7..... 25
